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Outagamie County Cemetery
Peaceful Rest

29625

Qutagamie

Grand Chute
This cemetery Is located approximately half-wéy between CTH 'A' and USH 41, 2040 feet north of STH 96.
Township Range Direction Section QSection

Grid Alignment French Lot Gov. Lot

21 17 E 20 NE, SE S, SE

APPLETON

This site consists of a small cemetery that served the Outagamie County Hospital. A few headstones are present. Most graves are not marked. The
cemetery is well-maintained, but its boundaries are unclear. -

Update 2014: Ml of the headstones have fallen and been removed, A large detention pond has been excavated immediately west of the cemetery. Plans
are underway to erect a central memorial marker and mark the cemetery corners,

Site Area (acres)

Site Area (hectares)

Cemetery/burial
Culture ‘ - Certainty

Historic Euro-American i . Definite

Historical research, Walk Over/Visual Inspection

This human burial site is protected under Wis, Stats 157.70. Consultation with the Wisconsin Historical Society Is required. See burial page,

No - None of site

Marked cemetery
Minimal

" BOU-0122 Burial Status Catalogued
5/7/1999 Cemetery Type © Adive

Latest Grave Date

Date of Disposition

8/13/2014



Site# 47- Burial Site# BOU-0122 Field Number# County Outagamie

Site Name (limit 25 characters) OUtagamie County Cemetery Other Name Peaceful Rest
Civil Town(s) Grand Chute Town#21__ North  Range# 17 East Section#t 20
USGS Quad Name APPleton

Please refer to the ASI form and provide the appropriate headings for the correction or new information.
Examples of headings are: QUARTER SECTIONS, USGS MAP, SITE DESCRIPTION, and
BIBLIOGRAPHIC REFERENCES. Provide a justification or reference for any new information.
When appropriate, attach a sketch map and copy of USGS quad showing revised location of site.

HEADING(S) AND NATURE OF CORRECTION/UPDATE: Site Description’

Update 2016: Outagamie County highway department placed fill on the eastern and southern
sides of the site so burials are no longer in danger of exposure. A memorial stone, row markers,
and bench with pergola were placed on the site in Fall 2015. The site is being maintained by Fox
Valley Technical College.

Investigatdr Peter Peregrine Affiliation L@wrence University Date 7/20/16
Submitted byPeter Perearine Affiliation Lawrence University - Date 7/20/16
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Peaceful Rest Cemetery Graves
aka Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery 1891 - 1942

Name Date of Death Plot

Adams, Emma 10-Aug-1918 ' 77
Anderson, Andrew 8-Mar-1897 15
Anderson, Arnold 6-Jun-1891 3
Anderson, Nels 28-lun-1902 34
Atwood, Susan 5-Apr-1900 20
Balerke, August - 5-Aug-1933 104
Barbian, John 28-Nov-1921 84
Baursch, John 18-Jan-1901 28
Beaucus, Fred 12-Dec-1937 unknown
Becker, Henry 17-Jul-1943 128
Belongia, Mary ~ 27-Dec-1906 - 48
Bolster, George 9-Jun-1894 8
Bonner, Kate 29-Sep-1908 56
Bork, Paul 25-Jul-1945 unknown
Briley, Annie 11-Aug-1906 45
Brockman, Elsa 4-May-1947 unknown
Brooks, Henry 27-0ct-1942 124
Burch, John 2-Oct-1918 unknown

" Bussian, Minnie 7-Feb-1909 57
Carmen, Anna 14-May-1915 70
Carver, Rose 22-Dec-1914 69
Casey, Nick "Blind Nick" 21-Sep-1945 unknown
Chadwick, Milton 8-Oct-1916 73
Christianson, Mary 28-jul-1901 31
Clark, John W. 12-Jul-1942 unknown _
Conant, George 2-Nov-1911 65
Dillon, William 7-Aug-1904 40
Doty, Chauncey 1-Jan-1904 38
Durkee, Allen 12-Jun-1949 unknown
Eisert, Euphrozine 8-Sep-1941 122
Endter, Catherine Mary 18-Sep-1903 36
Fletcher, Edward 23-Apr-1943 127
Friederich, Augusta 5-Apr-1922 . 85
Gale, S.H. 9-Apr-1892 5
Gauslin, Peter Herbert 18-Feb-1934 106
Glahn, Charles 18-Dec-1937 unknown
Glassnapf, Charles 3-Mar-1933 102
Gossman, Henry 9-Sept-1893 7
Griesl, Conrad 15-Feb-1902 33
Hanson, Michael 4-Jan-1906 . 44
Hanson, Robert 6-Nov-1938 114
Hassman, Minnie 25-jul-1909 59
Hathaway, Albert 17-Jun-1916 71
Haven, Kathleen 4-Mar-1892 4
Heidell, Dora 27-0ct-1909 61
Hoffman, Fred 13-rov-1923 88

Ovutagamie County insanc Asylum Cemetery 1891 - 1943 Graves, p. 1




Horn, Veronica
Horwitz, Alfonz
Hussen, August
Jabol, Theodore
Jackson, Hannah
Jandryewski, Agnes

leffers, DeForrest "DeForrest Powers"

Jeneta, Joseph
Jeske, William
Johnson, Fanny -
Jommison, Elizabeth
Jones, Emily

Kibbe, James

Kish, John P.
Krause, Fred
Larcum, Polly
Lorenze, Mary
Lucak, Mary

Lucar, Joseph
Luffman, Garcy
Lyman, Adaline K.
Lyman, L.D.

Lynch, John
Mackey, Charles
Manders, Clara
Manners, Elizabeth
Marsh, Ella
Martendale, Cora
McGregor, William
McGuire, Thomas
Metoxen, Joshua
Meyer, Theresa
Minor, Irvine T.
Monarski, Frank
Morris, Peter
Mudgett, Abegail "Abby"
Mullet, Emma
Nass, August
Neuzel, Frank
Newman, Richard F.
‘Niedemeier, Emma
Ohm, William
Oleson, Androw
Orth, Ida

Otto, August
Paarmann, Loiiise
Palm, Jacob

Outagamie County I+

Peaceful Rest Cemetery Graves
aka Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemétery 1891 -1942

27-Mov-1906 _

22-Aug-1927
8-Jul-1935
2-0Oct-1895
2-Feh-1914
11-Jan-1919
9-Mar-1948
27-Dec-1917
7-A11g-1938
21-Apr-1907
16-~02-1894
12-Apr-1908
26-Mov-1921
17-Mar-1923
13-}un-1925
4-Mar-1904
21-A1g-1898
9-Nrv-1907
21-Hnc-1900
11-711g-1918
22-Dec-1916
11-1:n-1896
9-Jun-1928
22-1-1930
30-Dec-1895
7-r1ar-1938
22-May-1895

31-11n-1924
6-Sep-1909
15-111-1927
11-J::1-1936
15-71r-1941
9-Ar+-1909
3-J7 21911
4-71i-1908
o -Hn-1907
12-tiar-1943
17-1'ay-1933
4-711-1926
1¢-11ar-1946
13-50p-1917
17-1:1n-1924
G-r »21397
21-v-1930
10- 5-1900
1% 1937
7-, 1014

unknown

unknown

unknown

“sylum Cemetery 1891 - 1943 Graves, p. 2

47
98
108
13
67
81

76
113
50
9
53
83
86
92
39
18
52
26
78
74
12
99
100
14

11
90
60
96
109
121
58
62
54
49
126
103
93

75
89
16
101
21
110
68



Penner, August
Peterson, Mary

Pietrosczwicz, Pauline

Poetzel, Wenzel
Rae, Matthew
Rasch, Fred
Reed, Ezra
Reinhardt, Peter
Reusch, Fredrick
Reuter, Petcr
Rooney, Jaseph A,
Sagar, William
Samson, Simaon
Sandarall, Carl

Schaumwaber, Louis

Schmidt, Les~nhardt
Schmidt, Rose
Schmirdl, John A,
Schnoaor, John
Schreiter, Kate
Schuyler, Mangie
Sherbaum, Jaseph
Shunan, Joseph
Skogen, P.O.
Slavik, Anna
Smith, Carlton
Taylor, Morris
Thekamf, Frod
Trettin, Carl
Vanostrand, T.W.
Wendt, William
Wheilen, John
Wiley, Sophia
Williams, Dc 1l
Wilson, Jan:is
Wingate, Cl .rence
Wolfe, Margaret
Woodberry, Albert
Youg, Hobart
Zimmerman, John

aka Outagamie Cot:

Outagamie County I:

Peac [ 'Re-t Cemetery Graves
[nsine Asylum Cemetery 1891 - 1942

27+ Nar-1923

~"-Nec-1900
8-N~c-1927
16-0ct-1939
25-r1ay-1900
17-M1ar-1941
16-rMar-1925
0-0rt-1403
1-D--c-1900
14-11:[-1908
175 -b-1900
o0 ar-1798
27-'an-1902
7 -NDec-1904
2. —'-/lay-'l.9il
Z5-5pr-1939
1-:-tan-1939
£-1-t-1012
2'-Uep-1906
2-fiar-1711
22-Jul-1927
7-12n-1893
- ug-1902
17-'ov-1900
2-iAar-1927
2a-Aug-1907 .
15-Sep-1GN4
G-May-1-01
17%-1an-1343
12-i1ay-1891
21-1eb-1934
21-'an-1906
12-1jov-1926
12-Mar-1501
27-30l-1604

S ov-1110
P R
4. hin-14.1
17-Aug-116

318-Nec-1¢18

87
27
99

118
22

120
91
37
25
55

- 19
17
32
42
64

116

115
66
46
63
97

35

23
unknown

51

41

125

107
. 43
unknown

29

10

119

82

30

72

80

- 1 en Cemetery 1891 - 1943 Graves, p. 3




WM. GLASHEEN ~ The (Appleton) Post-Crescen’

Organizers hope to complete by this fall improvements to the cemetery for 133 people who died in
Outagamie County’s long-shuttered asylum for the chronic insane.

JIld COLLAR
The (Appleton) Post-Crescent

"GRAND CHUTE — The idea was simple:
Bring a touch of dignity to a tucked-away,
barren cemetery that lacked reminders of its
dead.

But it’s been a far more exhaustive proj-
ect than any of its organizers could have
imagined.

The Outagamie County Cemetery is the
final resting place for 133 people who died
while confined at its former asylum for the
chronic insane. Supporters of the project
figured it would take about six months to

_complete.

That was two years ago.

“We were all pretty naive,’ said Mary Rob-
ertson, alead organizer.

Still, leaders say today that their enthusi-
asm hasn’t waned, and they anticipate work
will be done at the cemetery this summer.
They will add a granite memorial stone list-
ing the names of those who are interred at the
site, as well as a trail on its edge, a pergola and
agranite bench. _

Organizers can't begin the project, how-
ever, until the Wisconsin Historical Soci-
ety approves the land survey and site plan.
They're confident that will happen.

The county’s cemetery oversight commit-
tee and alarger group of supporters — Friends

. of Qutagamie County Cemetery — hope to

have a dedication ceremony in early fall.

In one sense, they can already claim suc-
cess. Their goal was to shine light on the for-
gotten, and they’ve achievedit.

For many years, the site was littered and
grown over. The cemetery is now maintained,
but it has becormne more of a curiosity than a
place of reverence. That’s changing.

The metal, road-type sign identifying the
grounds carried a misspelling of the word
“cemetery” The county’s highway depart-
ment recently fixed that error, even though
‘the sign will be remmoved in a matter of
months. »

The asyhun was opened in 1889, along with
a farm that provided work to those who were
confined there, The farm closed long ago and
the asylurm building was razed. Brewster Vil-
lage, the county’s nursing home, stands near
the site of the former asylum.

Gwen Zimmerman was among those who
ignited the project. She’s found meaning in
the many steps and requirements they've
worked through along the way. The same level
of detail is required as it would be for those
planning changes at any of thelarger, adorned
and manicured cemeteries.

“I’s scmething these individuals are
deserving of’ Zimmerman said.

Steve Seim, a Beaver Dam man who has
researched the state’s institutional cemeteries
for several years, praised Qutagamie County’s
efforts while noting that many similar county
cemeteries are in rough shape. The Qutaga-
mie County project speaks to important shifts
in our society, Seirmn said.

“(The asylam) was a way to deal with them;
to get them out of the way and often they were
forgotten in their own lifetimes/” Seim said.
“When we don’t maintain the cemeteries,
they’re forgotten to history, as well”
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SIS State Historical Society of Wisconsin

1846 816 Statc Strect % Madison, Wisconsin 53706-1482 ¢ 608/264-6400 % Fax: 264-6504

Buria] Sites Prescrvation Program
608/264-6502 or 264-6503
800/342-7834 (Wisconsin only)

May 18, 1999

Ms. Grace Herb

Outagamie County Register of Deeds
410 South Walnut Street

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

Dear Ms. Herb:

On April 29, 1986, the Wisconsin Leglslature passed into law 1985 Wisconsin Act 316, (known
as 157.70 Wis. Stats.) which revised previous, and created new legislation relating to the
preservation of all prehistoric, historic, and contemporary human burial sites. Under the
provisions of this statute the Director of the State Historical Society is directed to identify and
record in a catalogue, burial sites in the state along with suﬂ'lc1ent contiguous land necessary to
protect the burial site from disturbance.-

 The Director is also instructed to cause a catalogued burial site to be recorded by the Register of
Deeds if the county in which the burial site is Jocated. Once a site is catalogued, the law
provides a property tax exemption for the portion of land on which a burial site is located. This
ensures that the property tax treatment for burial sites will be consistent with the present property
tax treatment for cemeteries. No person may intentionally cause or permit the disturbance of a
catalogued burial site without a permit from the Director of the State Historical Society.

I have enclosed a Notice of Location of Catalogued Burial Site form and a check for $10.00 as
your registration fee. Please return the completed catalogue form to: The State Historical
Society of Wisconsin, The Burial Sites Preservation Office, 816 State Street, Madison,
Wisconsin 53706. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call (608) 264-6502 or

write to me at the above address.

Sincerely,

Debbie Cravens
Program Assistant
Burial Sites Preservation Office

To Enhance Understanding and Appreciation of Our Local, State and National Heritage



OUTAGAMIE .

“Yeeanmng ‘i’ : 1 3 2708}3
DOCUMENT # 589 ' OUTAGAMIE COUNTY
BURIAL # BOU-0122 " RECEIVED FOR RECORD
OWNER NAME Outagamie County

‘MAY 21 1999

RETURN TO: AT || O'CLOCK AM. P,
Burial Sites Preservation _ GRACE HERB
The State Historical Society of Wisconsin REGISTER OF DEEDS
816 State Street . '
Madison, Wisconsin 53706 ' Pd,b‘”

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF CATALOGUED BURIAL SITE

WHEREAS, the legislature intends by 1985 Wisconsin Act 316 to assure that all human burials be accorded equal
treatment and respect for human dignity without reference to ethnic origins, cultural backgrounds or religious
affiliations; and

WHEREAS, s. 157.70(2)(a), Wis. Stats Provides that the director of the State Historical Society of Wisconsin shall
identify and record in a catalog, burial sites in this state, together with sufﬁc1ent contiguous land necessary to protect.
the burial site from disturbance; and -

WHEREAS, s. 7011(13), Wis. Stats. Provides a property tax exemption for land containing a burial srte which is
entered in the state catalog of burial sites and that this makes the property tax treatment of burial sites consistent with
the property tax treatment of cemeteries; and

WHEREAS, s. 157.70(5)(b), Wis. Stats. Provides that no person may intentionally cause or permit the disturbance of
a cataloged burial site without a permit from the director of the State Historical Society of Wisconsin.

Now therefore be it known that the following described lands contain a cataloged burial site and are subject to the
protection and provisions of 1985 Wisconsin Act 316.

Outagamie County Cemetery

Part of the NE ¥ - SE Y4, Section 20, T21N, R17E, Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin more’
particularly described as Outlot 2 containing 34,472 square feet or 0.792 acres more or less as described on Certified
Survey Map, Document Number 1313003, in Volume 18, on Page 3407, dated February 10, 1999, on file with the
Outagamie County Register of Deeds.

dated this 77 dagof Mw"" 1999,

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY Signature of V'~

M% Ge%fge L /

Debra S. Cravens Director, State HistoricalSociety of Wisconsin
ACKNOWLEDGMENT ’

STATE OF WISCONSIN, DA
Personally came before me this /"

OUNTY

/7" dayof E/Z , 1999,

%mm:m;w to me known to be the person(s) who executed the
2% 6F Wise ;
& \ *\}'z |l“\“"”"u ’:f"{f foregoing inst knowledge?i ime
§:~" ':=; ﬁ’ "13;, Signature of T <Zu) '
s 8 % 2 Robert B. Thomasgard—
£,{ ROBEAT Z 5

nan n\“"

'i H W«V’MAW‘ :



shs State Hisforical Society of Wisconsin

1846 816 State Street 4 Madison, Wisconsin 53706-1488 ¢ 608/264-6400 4 Fax: 264-6404

Office of the Director
608/264-6440
© FAX 608/264-6542

July 16, 1999

Mr. Toby Paltzer

Outagamie County Executive
410 South Walnut Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

Dear Mr. Paltzér:

This letter notifies you officially that, in accordance with my responsibilitieé under

s. 157.70(2)(2) Wis. Stats., on May 7, 1999 I added the Outagamie County Cemetery
located in Township 21 North, Range 17 East, Section 20, in the Town of Grand Chute,

Outagamie County, Wisconsin into the catalogue of burial sites.

This action is the result of a state-wide effort to inventory, catalogue, and protect all
known historic and prehistoric burial sites in Wisconsin. '

I enclose a copy of s. 157.70 Wis. Stats., that explains the State Historical Society’s
responsibilities in protecting burial sites in this state. While I suggest that you examine all
of the provisions in these statutes, as the person with the responsibility for this property,
you should be particularly interested in:

- - The amendment of S. 70.11(13) (property tax exemption, p.3).
- Creation of's. 157.70(2) (director’s duties, p.4).
- S. 15‘7.70(2r) (site disturbance prohibited, p. 5).
- S. 157.70(5) (procedure for catalogued burial site, pp. 5-6). -

- 5. 157.70(7-10) (action by Attorney General, remedies, preservation of rights, and
penalties, p.7). :

I also enclose a copy of the burial site’s legal description, now on file with the Outagamie
County Register of Deeds along with a map showing the location of the burial site.

To Enhance Understanding and Appreciation of Qur Local, State and National Heritage



Mr. Paltzer - Page 2
July 16, 1999

If you have any questions regarding this action, please contact Debra Cravens, Burial Sites
Program Assistant at (608) 264-6502 or 1(800) 342-7834.

GLV: dsc

Enclosures

cc: Nathan Marcks, Town of Grand Chute Assessor
Harlan Kiesow, Executive Director, East Central Wisconsin Regional Planmng
Commission
Judith A. Christjohn, Town of Grand Chute Clerk
James Hensel, Outagamie County Clerk
Jon A Kester, President, Outagamie County Historical Society
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In accordance with guidaﬁce publish

December 13, 1996, the

‘under the nationwide permit at paragraph (26) 1

Your determination is requested. ¢
compliance with the terms and con
and the need for mitigation to re

CEMVP-CO-R (99-00698-GRK.Town of Grand Chate)

g. ARMY CORPS OF ENGI
Paul District - CEMVP-CO-R
te 211, 0ld Fort Square

N. Broadway

en Bay, WI 54303-2757"

JAN 2 5 1998
DIV HIST PRES

ed in the Federal Register-on

i~ Fond | .,,.__
RECEIVED

following information regarding a discharge

environmental effects to a minimal level.

DISTRICT CONTACT:  Gary Knapton

OFFICE LOCATION: Green Bay

TELEPHONE : {920) 448-2824
FAX NUMBER: (920) 448-2823

COMMENTS DUE: January 29, 1993

APPLICATION NUMBER: 99-00698-GRK

PROJECT NAME: Tow

DNR NUMBER: 3-NE-98-0555LF,

APPLICANT: Town of. Grand Chute
: 502 West Northland Avenue

Appleton, WI 54911

CONTACT : Robert Givens _
: OMNNI Associates, Inc.
One Systems Drive
Appleton, WI 54914

n of Grand Chute, Storm Water Deten

PHONE : . (920) 735-6900
WATERWAY (S) : Wetlands .adjacent to a tributary to Mud Creek.
LOCATION(S) : proposed Detention Basin: SE 1/4 Sec. 20, T.
, Outagamie County, Wisconsin.

R. 17E.

Proposed Mitigation Site:
21N., R.

UsGS QUADRANGLE/NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY MAPS:

detention pond site an

17E.

d mitigation site are locate

d on the

s forwarded to you.

oncerning the proposed activity’'s
ditions of the nationwide
duce the project’s adverse

permit

tion Pond.

0556LF, 0557LF, 0558LF, 0559LF.

21N., -

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 9, T.

" Both the proposed




{Appleton, Wisconsin 7.5 minute USGS quadrangle. The approximate
Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) coordinates in Zone 16:

Detention Basin - 4902300 North, 384265 East.
Mitigation Site - 4905979 North, 385660 East

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: The Town of Grand Chute proposes
to excavate a storm water detention facility to help alleviate
flooding within the township and downstream communities. The
proposal will include the excavation of a 1100 foot diameter pond
36 feet deep. Approximately 700,000 cubic yards of material will
be excavated to create the detention basin. The excavation will
destroy a 1.87 acre wetland adjacent to the tributary. 1In -
addition, a 50 foot long water control structure will be placed
across this stream to divert runoff into the basin during storm
events. - ' ' '

AREA AND TYPES OF WATERS (including wetlands) SUBJECT TO LOSS:
Approximately 1.87 acres of wet meadow wetland will be lost as a
result of the excavation of this detention basin. The wetland
receives water from the-adjacent stream during flood events and
provides habitat to small mammals and birds.

MITIGATION: The applicant proposes to compensate for the values
and functions lost as a result of this proposal by enlarging an
existing wetland area on another tributary to Mud Creek
approximately 2 miles north of the proposed detention pond. The
applicant proposes to excavate 1.88 acres of fallow upland.adjacent
to a existing wetland. The excavation will be 6 inches below the
proposed final grade. This will allow the placement of 6 inches of

hydric soils obtained from the wetland that will be destroyed. The .

combination of the excavation, hydric scils and associated seedbank
should allow the wetland to develop characteristics similar to the
original wetland area. By siting the mitigation adjacent to an
existing wetland, hydrology, animal usage, and plant communities
should be similar. The applicant will monitor the site for a.
period of two years after the growing season that the- construction
is completed. A letter report will be forwarded to the Corps of
Engineers by December 31 of each of these two years.

COPIES FURNISHED:

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Sexrvice

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Wisconsin Historical Preservation Office
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin







shs State Historical Society of VVisconsin

1846

816 State Strect ¢ Madison, Wisconsin 53706-1488 ¢ 608/264-6400 ¢ Fax: 264-6504

Burial Sites Preservation Program
608/264-6502 or 264-6503
800/342-7834 (Wisconsin only)

January 28, 1999

Mr. Gary Knapton | '
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Post-it* FaxNote 7671 [Dae, /[ /oo[&8h» 1o

uite 211, ort dquare Co.Dept, * 0= 1Co-BsPP-sHSW
211 N. Broadway T  [Prone#
Green Bay, W1 54303-2757 ' ' F

Dear Mr. Knapton:

This letter is a follow-up to our telephone conversation, January 28, 1999, concerning the
storm water detention pond project in Grand Chute, WI (99-00698)." As per your request, I am
faxing you the maps and the additional enclosures, which I received this afternoon. From what I
- can tell, the area of the cemetery is well-defined. However, I do not believe I have enough
information about the detention project to determine whether the cemetery will be affected by the
activities. Thank you for your attention on this matter.

Sincerely,
Shawn M. Phillips
Burial Sites Archaeologist

To Enhance Understanding and Appreciation of Qur Local, State and National Heritage



414 448 2823 BAY LAKE RPC @ool

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL HEADER SHEET

Fox use of (s furm, see AR 25-13; (he proponcnl agescy bs ODISCa

COMMAND/ NAME! OFFICE TELEPHONE FAX NO. .
. OFFICE OFFICE NO. (AUTOVON/Comm,)
; SYMBGL (AUTOVON/Camm)
FROM: . _ ‘
corPS OF ENGINEERS CEMVP-CO-R - . o _
ST. PAUL DISTRICT ' VI N
GREEN BAY FIELD OFFICE - GARY R. KNAPTON ) —
| oo ED
TO: P .
ﬁA, Jips | géw-éso
v e 3t 1 ”QZ.EA" ‘:’f:r:l
CLASSIFICATION |{PRECEDENCE {hllod S_AGEIS_ DATE-TIME MONTHJ i V “YEAR RELEASER'S SIGNATURE
. nauvamg onus - . .
’ Haader)
v

REMIARKS

TA'& ﬁ reposes f-azvc(_ }1&5 Ae-e,\/ g,7e0 ,Q-Qau,ua
(s e 7Z4“1/'/?’ A4S SAL AT . : :

Space Balow For CommunicsUons Center Use Only

DA FORM 3918'“, JUL 90 DA FORM 3913-R AUG 77 |R OBBOLETE vas

-Suﬂ/(// %3 ofbice o, A o ferrer oF
§Q /06 ,24,5 & 1l srirsT 8 @ﬂ Sﬁ":‘efl/ﬁﬂa-s 7
@/‘J él-e [/Jc,/cu:/e G/ [/~ ou’ /_‘)—urﬁ-ﬂﬂ‘ 12 A rio)

i ~
I T PV R Pl i S N
. I hl r i



<
[
3]
s
[
|
e
oy
'™
£
A
L]
n
LV <)
fa
3

BAY LAKE RPC ’ @ao2

ERTIFIED syrveyBIIFIED SURVEY MAP Num

s T OF THE NE /4 - SE 1/4, SECTION 20, T2IN, 4 !
ET OF THE KW 14 - s& 174, SECTION 201218, ’ 2 RITE, TOMN OF GRAND CHUTE,

D —

N .
LOT AREA TARLE
-1 156,90 FT-
oUTLOT-1 186,081 BLAT.
34,472 SQ.FT.
e, 0UTLoT-z 33-30% 30.FT.:
. —m_. W £ 1.5 :
reremoeen o tor -1 LI s
LEGEND: EE T s
. i TGEY S LMD (NUTE, TOTAL 1,420 346 SQ.FT.3
@& W‘%W SECTIoH Py g s 32,836 acefs: [
o mde rr ’ ' . . 1
2 MBELIWIL | | e S0 EIETTL TIARY ety .
B 1" mON PRE Founp 19 I WEST 45 RECORDED N DOCUMENT |
374 Rezan Fouso : SCALE: t*=200" 1539, QUTIGINE CAUNTT RECOROS. ‘ l
X o X o FERCE . . O-1-3873¢0 |
) . NBT*47S9"W :
{1 RECCRUED AS SEamhio R U4 Ss;;:;" : 52.38 PabLE B
P.OB. PONT OF BEGINMNG N Z0, ) //’-'%—1/"_ : IRCRESSTEGRESS A T “‘@
EB M P T - — e -

—————® e ree HORTH LINE OF THE_SE_L74. SECTION 20

A —— T
@— | frresa i TETS
. ~ N -SOOTSAU4M veL sz 205, L00'=
- : & - — . FE 48.94'= ARC
- CENTER L4 S . |NagstIew ‘ 185.93 fl%j 43.59' = CHORC
SEcTion 29, gl .00 . (’j‘;;, yuog S45727'45.5"%
N CORCRETE ’ ~N ! ,. smnsqt'l4 :.., ﬁﬂrr—}; mb_ﬁlm. ‘31.88'* TAHGE
o : =, St” 500 choesesewe  Vagris Y, V123108
3 TR s = I — S = — L 336,90 —
&5 EATENENT WISCONSIN b 3 7 —i—zoo.m YEA § 4 Rl /7/ EASEVENT Wis.
ELECTRIC POHER COMF A — 2 & it U 7 ELECTAE PONER
JACKET Jo530, INAGE 1528 - j LW Sl 4, 2 0, ik
RECORCED i85 e N e et / WH
- . =S 3 I S8 e,
'_... ‘:_ L " Lot ""-?-::-I'.;"-'. g QuTi.Q'F"’ m o B LQT-" 3 > \-\ o, . / / ‘..'." i L .":
LOT ARVA TABLE | B | o

St grey 154,808 S8.ET. 4
PuTLaT-l BV Acmts‘
p s P | %-
vrior-z agiget sl

P - 43,978 ot
L}? - 1 1—:33#%# "

waar 243,448 3a.5T, 2
vorar 2P ALl Ba.ED

Bootetan | -
@,\\\_\a\i{ggjﬂmw , BOUNDARY S == éé"‘ .
_I;zﬁ"%m%‘fmﬂ"? ”fs% Y, o
\ o'

N &= o
§a[€%“-‘ E e T VETQFEE  S00.Cl
E 3\‘!:%%; 5 penhs s 35E) = WwED

;:| K
% o AES hS | trrax900 LEGE
0 a1 4 1S ‘ 00 YE4AR « . - : ¢
s, 5 4 § g F!.oogPl.Al N WE 1734 -SE 174 e gg;agé%
g N At 2 Webidls
- Z=2F L eax ® I IRON PIRE
TOWH OF GRAD GHUTE-——~ #3747 RERaR

e = e = e ' b -, v




JOZ OO ¢ PO (V')

- iaE WA maw

L v

LT

FOX_VALLEY TECHNICAL COLLEGE

— ]

/'-f —_—
S ok
- P

o3 ATC

ATTER A\ pEETY
L R ,,,//_,m/aum\. V. L8

)

~

o

“and 4o

e
ot

!

. . w,,w.. > .w._... d VM_\.\

]
—

' Lo i
‘

g &
A
1

3 ] "
/e ;
.~
Y

|||||

AN I INIIORES RS
JONYILIN ONILSIX3 (7

B (ﬁ [ o

5 'l..,
3

N

) “,\
.\\\\\

S w\ ,

-
]

8 sPsLETON. W

w
w) S x
F4 X«
[ an
. e

= 1 P e 2
N | wooEw
i > el
and % . = &35

4 W../ Vo ZT =¥
Y ‘_ ) h LN ."."."
I ) A ‘-
i N — ¥ =5 D
— & 3Z-88 |2
v =
== S T =
I w . )
= >
in

SECT MANAGER;

PAC

CT SIHGINEER: RDG

DAAWN BY: HDG

FROGE

—-
T

@D

I

<X

2

fad

-

= .

5| (8

Bl |5
"

- ~

3 -

2 =<

& 2

o_ vy

=

-

©

00¢95- Rk

99

L

<

1

®

o~
&L
Ry
_/
QC
O
=

EXISTING WETLAND

PROPOSFD NEFTENTINN




MENOMINEE BN'D!A}N_ TRIBE OF WISCONSIN

P.O. Box 910
Keshena, Wl 54135-0910

i

FEB~ 4. ..

e
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BSPP |

February 2, 1999

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
St. Paul District-CEMVP-CO-R
Gary Knapton

Suite 211, Old Fort Square
211 N. Broadway:

Green Bay, WI. 54303-2257

RE: Town of Grand Chute, Storm Water Detention Pond
Application Number 99-006698-GRK

Dear Mr. Knapton;

I have received your project corfespondence regarding the
above referenced project.

The Menominee Tribe has occupied that region in the past
and have concerns regarding ground disturbing -activity.

Your project correspondence- has not demonstrated any
previous archaeological surveys or literature searches for
this project. If they are completed, we would like to see
copies prior to issuing our formal comments. '

If the searches or surveys have not been completed, we
request that work be completed before the project is
allowed to begin. ’

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
contact me at o ' '

Sincerely;



Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

From: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 1:03 PM
To: it

Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation

We do have that cemetery listed in the Inventory, coded as BOU-0122 (the 122nd human burial site recorded in
Outagamie County). Our information is a bit outdated though, as at last update there were still a few markers. I'm

sorry to hear that they have fallen. If you are willing we wouldn't

there if you can part with a copy. Good luck with the project!

Amy L. Roéebrough
Staff Archaeologist

mind an update, particularly the list of people buried

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, W1 53706 -
1-608-264-6494
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistorv.og
www.wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.

----- Original Message-——-

Fro . ] ,

Sent: Sunday, March 09, 2014 9:41 PM
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

Subject: Burial Site Preservation

Dear Amy:

My name isUMNESSMBINERY . | live in Greenville just west of Appleton. | found your name and email address on the

Report a Burial or Archaeological Site form.

| have joined a group of citizens who have organized to beaUtify the Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery. The
cemetery has fallen into disrepair. It is situated on Outagamie County land and is adjacent to the Fox Valley Technical
College in Appleton. We obtained a list of this people who are buried in the cemetery. There are no markers left and

the grounds are pretty over grown.

We have been in communication with the Outagamie County Board and have received permission to placea memorial

and cornerstones and to tidy up the grounds this spring.

Our committee would like to pursue listing the cemet
Society. Can you tell me if this has already been done

ery on the Archaeological Sites Inventory at the WI Historical

? Is the cemetery already on the Sites Inventory?

If not, | will pursue filling out the for

m right away and share it with Outagamie County.

Thank you Amy for your time. | appreciate it very much.

Regards,




from: _— i ,
- Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2014 11:24 PM

" To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation

Dear Amy:

O -
! ;:VOOV:,J]I: bt:Zap:’zyzseudpdste the form for you. -And for your information, | will share with you our program d
\SN-” Shage thep rs ram[()j ases and the work we are planning to do. We have a committee meeting next w OICument
ill sh prog ocument with the committee. | need a few details from the rest of the committe:(:o< therT lt
: omplete

it.

| do want to ask for your advice. We are all concerned that in time when we are all gone : ;

cemetery be taken'care of. At the moment awareness has been raised about the ceieteortr)nc')VEd away, wil the

all concerned that .It c?uld happen again. | have looked over the documents for the Hist M Ifilf‘g neglected and we are

should pursue having it designated as a Registered Historical Site. Would that preserve ic‘irzlzcnad ?/\I/t:u?;(ijtvt;londerecj e
e protected and

maintained if we did that?

n Outagamie County land, and the county will always own the land
Adjacent to iton the north and east lot line, and da : .
, ngerously close, the Technical Colle i
i , ge has their tr ivi

';he towtn of Gtr:nd Chtitg d.ug alarge deten.tlon pond on the west side of the cemetery dangerous! cllJCk oo SChOOI'.

oes rTo want to ma?ln ain it. The county didn't maintain it. In 2007 when the cemeter d e it he
Tgchmcal College said they would mow it. And they have done so since 2007 ¥ made the news to repair it the
| am just afraid that if the maintenance crew retires or leaves their job that it could fall into an overgrown d bed

\ weed bed as it

was back before 2007.

ltiso

‘5o can you advise me as .

S .”Y } to whzjlt st'eps we as a committee should pursue to assure proper mainte i

am willing to work on any application process and follow through with the proper paperwork nance for its future? |
rk.

.
a y .

plots and where people are buried.

ans are to erect i ini
ao:(; s([)mz min_or lamjs('zlamlemo:al containing the names of those buried there, four corner stones, a sign at h
e el S\l/ng {there 'are a number of |00+ year old pine and cedar trees planted or; th B ertythat
speak for the ). We would like to hold a dedication ceremony sometime this summer after ﬁfr:opertz o
all the work is

completed.
And then any preservation through a state program | will follow through with

be S are ° ly-
.

my family mem




,/%s)ebrough, Amy L - WHS

Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

From: :

Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2014 8:53 AM

To: *

Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation

Attachments: peacefull rest cem_0001.pdf; pr cem survey maps.pdf
Laurie,

Attached please find a scan of the cataloging description (also on file with the County Register of Deeds), and scans of
two Certified Survey Maps of the cemetery and surrounding area. | double-checked our file but still found nothing
relating to the Iocatlons of individual burials within the cemetery.

Following up on our conversation yesterday, | would like to thank you and your organization for helping to protect and
preserve the cemetery. Asa reminder, the cemetery is catalogued under Wisconsin's burial sites statute (Wis. Stats.
157.70). You will need to receive authorization from the Wisconsin Historical Society before conducting ground
disturbance within the cemetery boundaries. It sounds like the only such disturbances you have planned involve
installation of the memorial marker and perhaps the corner markers, depending on how they are placed. Given the time
needed to turn around the authorization | would send in that request sooner rather than later.

| recommend emphasizing how marking the cemetery will help protect it in the future. Include a note of support from
your County commission if you can. Even if you don't have precise plans regarding how large the memorial marker will
be or where it will be placed, a sketch map showing the general idea will help.

If our staff decide that this isn't normal cemetery business, you will have to contact the Registry of Interested Persons

for their comment. You'll be supplied with letters to send out to the appropriate members. I don't anticipate there will
be any objections. After the comment period has passed you'll be given authorization, though perhaps with the caveat
that an archaeologist qualified to work with human burials be on site when the base for the memorial is excavated (just

in case).

[ also forgot to mention yesterday that you can apply to the Registry of interested Persons yourself to register an
interest in Peaceful Rest. That way you'll be notlfled if any further disturbances are planned by other parties and you

can comment on their proposals.

You can read about how to submit your request to disturb a catalogued burial site here:
http://preview.wisconsinhistory.org/Content.aspx?dsNav=N;4294963828-
4294963805&dsNavOnly=N:1205&dsRecordDetails=R:CS3129

You can find information and application materials for the Registry of Interested Persons here:
http://preview.wisconsinhistory.org/Content.aspx?dsNav=N:4294963828-
4294963805&dsNavOnly=N:1205&dsRecordDetails=R:CS3244

Good luck with your project, and if there is anything else | can do to assist you please contact me.

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist
State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, W| 53706
1-608-264-6494
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org
www.wisconsinhistory.org
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Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

From:

Sent: .

To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation
Dear Amy:

" Thank you, thank you! We have a meeting tomorrow and after any Committee Member's suggested revisions to the
documents that | have created, | will send them off to you.

I will register as an Interested Person for the cemetery as will my friend who is working on this committee with me. We
are focused on the Preservation and Historical part of the project. | will also get busy on the request to disturb a burial
site form. | hope to get the committee to approve a survey tomorrow so that [ can include that on a revised burial site
registration form for you. Seeing the previous one | suspect that it was done in 1999 as that is when the county
approved to construct a new health care facility (which is when they tore down the original Insane

Asylum) and when they approved the construction of the truck driving school for Fox Valley Technical College. The
roads for the truck driving school go around the east and south sides of the cemetery. To the west is the very large
detention pond for the Town of Grand Chute and the north border of the cemetery is FVTC and the Truck Driving School.

You have been such a big help to me, | can't thank you enough. | appreciate your time with me on the phone and the
time spent looking up documents and sending them to me. Thank you.

I will get back to you very soon,

' --——Qriginal Message-----
From: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS [mailto:Amy.Rosebrough@wisconsinhistory. org]
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2014 8:53 AM

Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation

-

Attached please find a scan of the cataloging description (alsq on file with the County Register of Deeds), and scans of
two Certified Survey Maps of the cemetery and surrounding area. | double-checked our file but still found nothing
relating to the locations of individual burials within the cemetery.

Following up on our conversation yesterday, | would like to thank you and your organization for helping to protect and
preserve the cemetery. As a reminder, the cemetery is catalogued under Wisconsin's burial sites statute (Wis. Stats.
157.70). You will need to receive authorization from the Wisconsin Historical Society before conducting ground
disturbance within the cemetery boundaries. It sounds like the only such disturbances you have planned involve
installation of the memorial marker and perhaps the corner markers, depending on how they are placed. Given the time
needed to turn around the authorization | would send in that request sooner rather than

later. :

I recommend emphasizing how marking the cemetery will help protect itin the future. Include a note of support from

your County commission if you can. _
1



Fuen if you don't have precise plans regarding how large the memorial marker will be or where it will be placed, a sketch

y) map showing the general idea
" will help.

If our staff decide that this isn't normal cemetery business, you will have to contact the Registry of Interested Persons

for their comment. You'll be supplied with letters to send out to the appropriate members. | don't anticipate there will
be any objections. After the comment period has passed you'll be given authorization, though perhaps with the caveat
that an archaeologist qualified to work with human burials be on site when the base for the memorial is excavated (just

in case).

| also forgot to mention yesterday that you can apply to the Registry of Interested Persons yourself to register an
interest in Peaceful Rest. That way you'll be notified if any further disturbances are planned by other parties and you

can comment on their proposals.

You can read about how to submit your request to disturb a catalogued burial site here:
http://preview.wisconsinhistory.org/Content.aspx?dsNav=N:4294963828-4-2949638
05&dsNavOnly=N:1205&dsRecordDetails=R:CS3129 '

You can find information and application materials for the Registry of Interested Persons here:
http://preview.wisconsinhistory.org/Content.aspx?dsNav=N:4294963828-42949638
05&dsNavOnly=N:1205&dsRecordDetails=R:CS3244

Good luck with your project, and if there is anything else | can do to assist you please contact me.

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program Wisconsin Historical Society
816 State Street, Madison, Wi 53706

1-608-264-6494

amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org

www.wisconsinhistory.org :

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.

Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2014 11:24 PM
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation

Dear Amy:

Thank you for your response! | am thrilled to share with you the list of those who were buried at the Outagamie County
Cemetery. | will also get out to take photos as soon as the snow is gone and send them to you as well.

| would be happy to update the form for you. And for your information, | will share with you our program document
showing the proposed phases and the work we are planning to do. We have a committee meeting next week where |
will share the program document with the committee. | need a few details from the rest of the committee to complete

it.

| do want to ask for YOur advice. We are all concerned that in time when we are all gone or moved away, will the
cemetery be taken care of. At the moment awareness has been raised about the cemetery being neglected and we are
all concerned that it could happen again. | have looked over the documents for the Historical Site and wondered if we.

2



ould pursue having it designated as a Registered Historical Site. Would that preserve it and would it be protected and
maintained if we did that? :

It is on Outagamie County land, and the county will always own the land.

Adjacent to it on the north and east lot line, and dangerously close, the Technical College has their truck driving school.
The town of Grand Chute dug a large detention pond on the west side of the cemetery dangerously close too. The town
does not want to maintain it. The county didn't maintain it. In 2007 when the cemetery made the news to repair it the
Technical College said they would mow it. And they have done so since 2007. ,

I am just afraid that if the maintenance crew retires or leaves their job that it could fall into an overgrown weed bed as it

was back before 2007, . :

So can you advise me as to what steps we as a committee should pursue to assure proper maintenance for its future? |
am willing to work on any application process and follow through with the proper paperwork. :

We also have a local resident who lived on the property as a child with her sister and parents. Her father was in charge
of the farm and had to bury some of the residents when they passed away. She has written down her recollections
which are quite clear and vivid. Is there a program for recording oral histories? She speaks very well.

I'am so interested in your comment that the information that you have is outdated but that there were a few markers.
Would you have a plot map of the cemetery? And any photos? There doesn't seem to be any rhyme or reason to the
plots and where people are buried.

Our plans are to erect a memorial containing the names of those buried there, four corner stones, a sign at the entrance,
and some minor landscaping (there are a number of 100+ year old pine and cedar trees planted on the property that
speak for themselves!). We would like to hold a dedication ceremony sometime this summer after all the work is
completed. :

And then any preservation through a state program ! will follow through with.

I really appreciate your time and efforts Amy. 1visit a number of cemeteries down in Columbia County every May where
my family members are buried. | really consider it so valuable to maintain the history. 1 am concerned about one of
them as the church membership is dwindling and there won't be anyone left to take care of it. So | guess cemeteries are
one of my passions in life! '

Regards,

—_—

----- Original Message---—- :
From: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS [mailto:Amy.Rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org]
Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 1:03 PM

TR

Subject: RE: Burial Site Preservation

il

We do have that cemetery listed in the Inventory, coded as BOU-0122 (the
122nd human burial site recorded in Outagamie County). Our information is
a bit outdated though, as at last update there were still a few markers.




" .orry to hear that they have fallen. If you are willing we wouldn't mind an update, particularly the list of people

buned there if you can part
jith a copy Good luck with the project!

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program Wisconsin Historical Society
816 State Street, Madison, W1 53706

1-608-264-6494

amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org

www.wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.

Sent: Sunday, March 09, 2014 9:41 PM
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: Burial Site Preservation

Dear Amy:

My name is'ﬁ I live in Greenville just west of Appleton. | found your name and email address on the
Report a Burial or Archaeological Site form.

I have joined a group of citizens who have organized to beautify the Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery. The
cemetery has fallen into disrepair. It is situated on Outagamie County land and is adjacent to the Fox Valley Technical
College in Appleton. We obtained a list of this people who are burled in the cemetery. There are no markers left and

the grounds are pretty over grown.

We have been in communication with the Outagamie County Board and have received perm|55|on to place a memorial
and cornerstones and to tidy up the grounds this spring.

Our committee would like to pursue listing the cemetery on the Archaeological Sites Inventory at the WI Historical
Society. Can you tell me if this has already been done? Is the cemetery already on the Sites Inventory?

If not, | will pursue filling out the form right away and share it with Outagamie County.

Thank you Amy for your time. | appreciate it very much.

Regards,

—

Sent from my iPad



-

Rosebroug_jh, Amy L - WHS

WISCONSIN

From: Rosebrough, Amy L. - !

Tor e

To: SOCIETY
Subject: RE: Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery

-

| received both the request for information and the RIP application, and have sent the RIP application up for

processing. | spoke briefly with the individual who handles that and she didn’t think there would be any problem. It will
be considered at the next Burial Board meeting in a couple of months. As for the Information Request form, I'll keep it
on file to document that you have been working with the site.

Thank you very much for the information you have sent! This is a valuable addition to our records. | look forward to
following the progress of your project.

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program
Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, Wl 53706

1-608-264-6494
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org
www.wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.

Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2014 1:29 PM
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery

Good Afternoon Amy:

| am attaching the two lists | composed of name of the people that are interred at the Cemetery here in Appleton. We
have cross referenced the list with Brewster Village (which was once Outagamie County Health Care Center and before -
that the Outagamie County Insane Asylum) and with the Outagamie County Clerk’s office. This lists matches both
office’s lists, however, there is some question as to whether we have all of the names so our committee decided to [ist a
Jane Doe and a John Doe just to be sure that we have honored the memory of all those buried there. Unfortunately the
records are elderly and handwritten so it is difficult to know for sure. The word document is an alphabetical list of the
people with as much information as we have on them. The excel spreadsheet is a list of names, dates of death and plot
numbers. It can be sorted by any of those columns, however, Excel doesn’t recognize dates prior to 1900 so when you
sort by dates of death those-prior to 1900 will be at the bottom of the list.

| have begun working on the two forms for WHS. The priority is the Request to Disturb a Burial Site and the other will be
an updated Report a Burial Site. We have the Technical School working on the site plan and diagram which | want for
both forms for your office. Outagamie County is going to contract for a new survey to be completed which | will include .
in the updated Report a Burial Site form. We have a county superVIsor who has joined our committee so we have
communication directly with the county on this project.

I was under the belief that there had been permission granted to change the name of the cemetery from Outagamie
County Insane Asylum Cemetery to Peaceful Rest. At the committee meeting last week our County Supervisor informed
us that the request for a name chdn@iesiing gassenréug b ihwitteSatidetheir must¥o to the entire county board for

816 State Street Madjson, Wisconsin 53706

wisconsinhistory.org



permission to be granted. Itis felt that we don’t wan istory but we also would like the name to be a little

less offensive. So | will keep you informed as to the ouk MNat decision. . '
WISCONSIN -

I did drop in the mail the request for information agoqu§ theyGpetary, | found it on WHS website. | wasn't sure if you

needed it or not so | just went ahead and filled it W’@iﬁ’{ou have it, if you don't, throw it out! | also

registered as an interested party to the Outagamie County Insane Asylum’s Cemetery and 3 other family cemeteries. |

hope that the forms were filled out correctly. :

| will be in touch! Thank you so much Amy for your help!

Regards,

Greenville, WI

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846

816 State Street Madjson, Wisconsin 53706

wisconsinhistory.org



Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

From: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Sent: Friday, May 09, 2014 8:24 AM
To: %

Subject:’ RE: Outagamie County Insane Asylum - Appleton

There likely would be a cost, depending on the archaeologist. Your best bet would be to contact a few archaeologists in
your area, including the one at Oshkosh, and see if you can get some estimates.

You can find a list of archaeologists qualified to work within the bounds of burial sites here:

mp://www.wisi:Onsinhistorv.org/pdfs/hp/HPR-BuriaI-Excavation—Co nsultants-List.pdf

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program
Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, WI 53706

1-608-264-6494
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org

www. wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 18486.

Sent: Thursday, May 08, 2014 4:13 PM _
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: Outagamie County Insane Asylum - Appleton

Good Afternoon Amy:

I'wanted to touch bases with you to let you know our progress. We continue to work on our memorial for the
cemetery. We have a limestone slab on which the names of those buried in the cemetery will be engraved. We also
have four limestone cornerstones that will be installed. Outagamie County is having the cemetery surveyed so that the
catalog form can be updated. We would like to have gotten in the request to disturb the burial site sooner, however,
Fox Valley Technical School’s Landscape class is going to draw the plan for around the memorial and they would like the
updated survey completed first, ' '

If the Board feels that we need to have an archeologist present when Miron Construction lays the footing for the
Memorial, will there be a cost for that? | know that we mentioned in a conversation that may be the case and that there
is an archeologist in Oshkosh who does this type of work. |am trying to put together a plan of expenses for our
committee to fund raise for. it would help me out to know how much that would cost so | can figure that in.

Thanks Amy...will keep you posted!



Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

From: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

. Sent: Monday, June 09, 2014 1:24 PM
To: : _
Subject: RE: Update on Outagamie County

Sorry to hear about the memorial slab. Thanks for the update on the rest. Looks like it is moving right along.

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist : -

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program
Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, W1 53706

1-608-264-6494
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.ord
www.wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.

Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 10:25-AM T
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: Update on Outagamie County

Good Morning Amy:

| wanted to give you a quick update on our project. We have convinced Outagamie County Board to develop a Cemetery
Board to oversee the maintenance of the cemetery so that it doesn’t get forgotten again! This board will also act as a
watch dog group for it in the community and will be making a full report to the County Board at least

annually. Corporation Counsel for the county is in the plans for structuring it. | have told him you were a great resource

and | have given him your name and contact information. At least if you don’t have the answer you can direct him to the

right place to find it.

Our memorial limestone slab on which we were going to have the names of those interred in the cemetery was broken
into 3 pieces. While we all felt badly about it, we think we can use two of the three pieces for a sign and a simple

saying. Our vision is to have the Memorial with a simple planting around it, the name engraved on one of the pieces and

a short saying on the other piece.

The committee working on the memorial thought they had permission to change the name to the cemetery to “Peaceful '

Rest Cemetery”. ltwasa misunderstanding and | don’t believe that the county is going to give permission to make that

change. | have given the request to disturb paperwork to the county to fill out. What is holding us up is the landscape

design.

. And | saved the best for last! This s just the best news ever! There is a Professor who is an anthropologist at Lawrence
University who has a Geo-scan piece of equipment. He has requested permission from Outagamie County to go out and
scan the cemetery property so that he can map the site and hopefully we will know where some of the graves are
located! We understand that perhaps some were not buried in pine boxes'so we may not be able to determine where
every single one is, but we should find a majority of them and at least have a map of the grounds and determine where
rows are! Isn’t that exciting? | can hardly wait. | want to be on site to watch the whole thing!!!

You should be hearing frommsoon. | wanted to give you a head’s up!

1




nk you so much for your help! You really got the ball rolling for me! Have a nice day!

Regards,



Beautification and Preservation of
“Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery 1891 - 1943"
Located west of Bluemound Road and east of Highway 41 North, Appleton, Wi
Summer, 2014

“In peaceful rest may your souls reside. Your earthly burdens laid aside. Once forgotten, perhaps
unmourned, with heavenly blessings be now adorned. Your fimeless sleep unmarred by dreams,
let your brows be unfurrowed for you're now redeemed.”
Dan Schuchart

Project Purpose: The purpose of this committee is to memorialize and remember ’rhe
people ‘who, are rn’rerred in.the “Ou’rogomle County Insane Asylum Cemer‘ery 1891
1943 realrzrng ’rho’r ecrch life is srgnlﬁccm’r and should not be forgotten.. We will i rnsure
’rhe beouhﬁcohon and preservohon of the cemetery grounds while provrdlng for r’rs
furure moun’renonce ond on-going collec’rlon of hls’rorrcol reseorrch as. doncr’nons ollow
Thrs prorec:rL W||| be ochreved in ’rhree phoses = L

Phose One Summer 2014

Cleon up cemer‘ery site R
Install footings for all markers <
Ins’roll limestone Memorial and plenhngs )
Ins’rcll Irmes’rone cornersfones™ ‘

" Install granite bench

Phase Two: Early Fall, 2014

Dedication — Ecumenical Council in Fox Valley to hold memorial service on site

Phose Three On gorng

Hls‘rorrcol Preservation o
Burial site is recorded with ’rhe sr‘ofe of WI
W Historical Society has been rnformed about the project and are
pleased about the improvements,
Communication with the Town of Grand Chute
- Communication with Outagamie Coun’ry
Historical Marker Inquiry
GPS Coordinates: Latitude: 44.27733, Longitude: -88.46019
Legal description of the location
Historical Research — on-going, containing articles and artifacts
Wl Institutional Cemeteries and Outagamie County Historical Society

Beautification and Preservation of Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery, p. 1



- Beautification and Preservation of
“Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery 1891 - 1943"
Located west of Bluemound Road and east of Highway 41 North, Appleton, Wi
Summer, 2014

Income
Donations from the public ' 2,823.00
Limestone Memorial Engraving - Ou’rogomle County donation 5,000.00
Thedacare Behavioral Health : - 1,000.00
Goodwill - } Lo OOO OO

'13 823 oo ¢
lees’rone Memonol Engravmg AR SR 5000 OO_' '
Dolomite' Limestone Memorial Slob oL T o 2, 200.00 -
Dedication mq’renols e T e L R © - %0100.00°
Hisforical Preservation - fees S T N e
Hls’roncol Morker SO e 500000 .

To’rol 5

-12,300.00
in- Kmd Donchons : : e
Dolomite lees’rone Memorlol Donc’red by Buechel S’rone Corp 2,200.00
Dolomite Limestone Cornerstones - Donated by Buechel Stone, Corp 165.00
Granite Bench - Donated by Buechel Stone, Corp
Site Preporct’rlon and Installation for limestone pieces and footings —

Donated by Miron + - 7,000.00
Landscape design - Donated by FVTC Londscope Class 50.00
Landscape materials = _ 595.00
Landscape installation o Included in design
Total - . Twee 10,010:00

“Institutional Cemeteries is a website that attempts to list all known Wisconsin cemeteries established for residents
of asylums, poorhouses, poor farms, prisons, orphanages, and similar institutions — in other words, cemeteries for
the unclaimed.” Taken from: http.//institutionalcemeteries.org/

“Most of the individuals laid to rest in these cemeteries were forgotten in their own lifetimes. It is our hope that
they will not be forgotten to history.” Taken from Wisconsin’s Institutional Cemeteries Facebook page, 2014

Donations are most welcomed and apprecmied

Beautification and Preservation of Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery, p. 2



Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

From: : Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 12:53 PM
To: Brown, Chip L - WHS ‘ '
Cc: _ Way, Mary Virginia B - WHS

Subject: . re; Request to Disturb'BOU-0122
Chip,

| spoke on the phone this morning with R, who is working with a group to help restore the Outagamie County
Poor Farm Cemetery (BOU-0122). You and | had chatted about the status of her request to disturb some time ago and
you said that you had not yet seen the submittal. She called asking about the status this week and we were able to
determine that the Request still hasn’t been received and the project is not logged in. Since the original request was
sent ca. August 1 and should have been here by now, she is going to re-submit. | gave her your name as the contact

since the cemetery is catalogued. -

This will be a separate request from case 14-0321, which involved remote sensing in the cemetery. The new request will
revolve around excavation of a footing for a central memorial marker commemorating those buried in the cemetery, '
and | believe installation of a boundary fence. The graves are otherwise unmarked, and they are hoping the remote
sensing conducted by Perigrine for 14-0321 will help them avoid burials in this new request to disturb. She is aware that
the RIP will need to be notified and that some time will have to pass before they can begin ground disturbance.

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program
Wisconsin Historical Society -

816 State Street, Madison, Wi 53706

1-608-264-6494 ,
amy.rosebrough@uwisconsinhistory.org
www.wisconsinhistory.org '

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.




AMY ROSEBROUGH

From: AMY ROSEBROUGH

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2016 10:39 AM
To: ‘Peter Neal Peregrine'

Subject: RE: ASI update form

Great to hear this. Thanks Peter. -

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program
Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, WI 53706

1-608-264-6494 _
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org
www.wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 18486.

From: Peter Neal Peregrine [mailto:peter.n.peregrine@lawrence.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2016 4:23 PM '

To: AMY ROSEBROUGH

Subject: ASI update form

Hi Amy,
Please find attached an update for the ASI information on BOU-0122.

--Peter Peregrine

3% 2% ok ok ok ok s ol ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok oKk ok

Peter N. Peregrine, PhD, RPA
Department of Anthropology
Lawrence University

711 E. Boldt Way

Appleton, W1 54911
920-832-7684
peter.n.peregrine@lawrence.edu

R2



.oéebrough, Amy L - WHS

" From: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 2:21 PM

To: Brown, Chip L - WHS

Subject: FW: Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery
Attachments: cemetarysiteplan.pdf, Request to Disturb, 8-14.pdf

Here you go. s who we are corresponding with, no Wl despite the name on the E-mail

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program

Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, WI 53706

1-608-264-6494

amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org

www.wisconsinhistory.org -
Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Since 1846.

From: RO
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 12:39 PM
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS

Subject: Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery

Dear Amy:

| have attached a copy of the Request to Disturb a Burial Site along with a site plan for the project

If you need the Request to be sngned | will have to track down Corporation Counsel for Outagamle County who signed

the orlgmal and sent it in with a site plan on 8-1-14.

P!e?se let me know as soon as possible. | would like to be able to get at least the ground construction work completed
while the piece of construction equipment is on the FVTC grounds. Otherwise it will cost the committee a great geal in

" funding to have it brought back to the grounds.
Thank you so much.

Regards,

Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery Memorial Committee




.dgebrough, Amy L - WHS
F

' Frém: . Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS .

Sent: Wednesda*i,aiiiist 27,2014 2:22 PM

To:

Subject: RE: Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery

Thankj“

F've forwarded the materials on to Chip Brown and he will get back to you if anything else is needed. He has already said
he doesn’t mind that this copy isn’t signed.

Amy L. Rosebrough

Staff Archaeologist

State Archaeology and Maritime Preservation Program
Wisconsin Historical Society

816 State Street, Madison, WI 53706

1-608-264-6494
amy.rosebrough@wisconsinhistory.org .
www.wisconsinhistory.org

Collecting, Preserving and Sharing Stories Smce 1846

From i
Wednesday, August 27, 2014 12:39 PM

Sent:
To: Rosebrough, Amy L - WHS
Subject: Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery

Dear Amy:
I have attached a copy of the Request to Disturb a Burial Site along with a site plan for the project.

If you need the Request to be signed | will have to track down Corporation Counsel for Outagamie County who signed
the original and sent it in with a site plan on 8-1-14.

Please let me know as soon as possible. 1 would like to be able to get at least the ground construction work completed
while the piece of construction equipment is on the FVTC grounds. Otherwise it will cost the committee a great deal in
funding to have it brought back to the grounds. :

Thank you so much.

Regards,

Outagamie County Insane Asylum Cemetery Memorial Committee



Friengg

Friendy of the Ou.t;aga,wuiaCmmty Cémete;y
inwvite yowto-attend the

Dedicatior of o Memorial
' In memory of the 133 men; womer and childrer
Who-died while confined inthe former Outagamie County Ayl
And were buried invthe cemetery between 1889 and 1949
on .
Thuwrsday, September 24, 2015
| 5:30 pvw. _
Outagumie County Cemetery

(Directions o Reverse Side)
Appleton, Wiscorsiny 54914

In case of inclement weather, the dedication will be held in the Agriculture Center
adjacent to the designated parking area at Fox Valley Technical College

Restoratiow Respect Remembrance




The cemetery and parking lot are best reached by entering
the Appleton Campus of Fox Valley Technical College.

Traveling from the north: From Northland Ave. (Hwy. 00), head
south on Bluemound Drive (Cty. AA) to the second roundabout.
Turn right at first exit on roundabout to enter FVTC’s campus.
Turn left at the intersection and follow that road which will lead
south to the Agriculture Center. Turn left into the parking lot in
front of the Agriculture Center.

Traveling from the south: From Wisconsin Ave. (Hwy. 96) head
north on Bluemound Drive (Cty. AA) to the first roundabout and
take 3rd exit on the roundabout to enter FVTC’s campus.

Turn left at the intersection and follow that road which will lead
south to the Agriculture Center. Turn left into the parking lot in
front of the Agriculture Center. :

Once parked, walk to the driveway between the east end of the
Agriculture Center and the cream-colored steel fence and follow
it south to the cemetery.

The Dedication will last approximately 30 to 45 minutes.
Please allow extra time for parking and walking to the cemetery.

In case of inclement weather, the Dedication will take placein
the Agriculture Center. Please use the east entrance to the
building which is adjacent to the driveway. Enter the first door
on your left.




